
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446337 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 12 October 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 20 October 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
I.J. Beardsmore 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
R.D. Dunn 
K.M. Grant 
S.C. Mooney 
 

O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, T. Fidler, H. Harvey, D. Saliagopoulos and 

J.R. Sexton 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
July 2021 and the extraordinary meeting held on 29 September 2021. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Update on complaints relating to the Code of Conduct 
 

9 - 26 

 To note those complaints made under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
for the period January 2020 to October 2021 and how they have been 
dealt with. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
28 July 2021 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

J.R. Boughtflower 

R.D. Dunn 

 

K.M. Grant 

S.C. Mooney 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

 

In Attendance: Councillor Bateson 

 
 

272/21   Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

273/21   Establishment of the Committee System Working Group  
 

The Committee considered a report on the establishment of the Committee 
System Working Group. The Monitoring Officer explained the former 
Committee System Working Group agreed it should meet periodically to 
evaluate the success of the Committee System, and these arrangements 
needed to be established under the Committee System. The membership 
previously comprised the group leaders of all political groups, and the report 
proposed this membership remain the same. 
 
Some members of the Committee expressed concern that this representation 
was disproportionate to the political representation of the council and 
requested that a larger membership be considered in effort to capture 
feedback from more members of the political groups. The Monitoring Officer 
explained the aim would be for the members to provide their feedback through 
their political group leader, and clarified the Committee System Working 
Group would have no decision-making powers and any recommendations 
would be presented to the Standards Committee before going to full Council. 
If the Committee System Working Group were not established, feedback 
would need to be provided through such methods as surveys or e-mails. 
 
During the debate, it was raised that having an independent chair present for 
the meetings would allow all political groups to voice their concerns and 
opinions. Some felt that expanding the membership would make the group too 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committee, 28 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

large. Some members felt it was too soon to establish the Committee System 
Working Group to review the
[...]
al Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee in making its decision had regard to all circumstances and 
was satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Page 4



 
Standards Committee, 28 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved that in the interest of having an open discussion about the matter, 
the press and public are excluded from the meeting.   
 

276/21   Update on complaints relating to the Code of Conduct  
 

The Committee received the report relating to updates on complaints relating 
to the Code of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and 
asked the Committee to note the decisions taken by the Monitoring Officer in 
relation to the complaints detailed.  
 
The Committee expressed concern over the length of time that had been 
taken to address the complaints and requested assessment panels be 
scheduled more promptly in future. The Monitoring Officer explained the 
circumstances surrounding the delays and confirmed that assessment panels 
were in the process of being scheduled. 
 
The Committee also discussed the possibility of requesting Councillors sign 
the new LGA Code of Conduct guidance as it may remind councillors about 
their expected behaviour, and also evaluate whether any complaint they may 
make is valid. The Monitoring Officer explained that when Councillors were 
elected, they were bound by the Members Code of Conduct and that she is 
exploring the possibility of providing training on the Members Code of 
Conduct to be given to all members. 
 
The Committee requested clarification on whether the group leaders are 
informed when someone in their political party has a complaint made against 
them. The Monitoring Officer confirmed this, and explained that if the group 
leader is not able to resolve the issue, the complaint is then taken to an 
assessment panel. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the decisions taken by the Monitoring Officer 
in relation to the complaints detailed in the report.. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
29 September 2021 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

I.J. Beardsmore 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

R.D. Dunn 

K.M. Grant 

S.C. Mooney 

 

O. Rybinski 

R.W. Sider BEM 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

 

Apologies: There were none. 

 

In Attendance: Councillors Bateson and Beecher 

 

403   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

404   Establishment of the Committee System Working Group  
 

The Committee considered a report seeking to establish a Committee System 
Working Group (CSWG) to monitor whether the Committee system was 
meeting the objectives set by the Council. . 
 
No agreement had been reached by the Committee on the composition of the 
CSWG at their previous meeting on 28 July 2021. The Monitoring Officer had 
requested comments from the political group leaders on the options available 
and reported the feedback received to the Committee 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Smith-Ainsley that the Terms of Reference should be 
as recommended and membership should consist of all group leaders and 
independent members, which would allow the independent Green councillor 
to be part of the working group.  This was seconded by Cllr Rybinski.   
 
An amendment was proposed by Cllr Beardsmore to allow one additional 
nominated Conservative councillor to the working group to make it slightly 
more equitable in terms of political representation of the Council but not too 
unwieldy.  This was seconded by Cllr Boughtflower and agreed unanimously. 
 
Councillor Grant asked if substitutes could be used if members were unable to 
attend the working group meetings.  The Monitoring Officer advised that the 

Page 7



 
Standards Committee, 29 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Deputy Group Leader had been permitted to attend in place of a Group 
Leader previously if necessary. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
 
1. To establish a Committee System Working Group (CSWG) with the terms 

of reference as set out in Appendix A. 
2. Membership of the CSWG to be Group Leaders, the Independent Green 

councillor and one additional named Conservative member.   Deputy 
Group Leaders would be allowed to substitute for Group Leaders if 
necessary, the Conservative Group to nominate a representative in place 
of the Deputy Group Leader.  

 

Page 8



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 12/10/21 17:1145 

Standards Committee  

 

20 October 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 In accordance with the Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the 
Member Code of Conduct, this report provides an update on complaints made 
from January 2020 to October 2021: 

a) which the Monitoring Officer has rejected; 

b) which have been referred to the Assessment Panel. 

1.2 The following table summarises the number of complaints that have been 
made about councillors that the Monitoring Officer has had to deal with over 
the period: 

 

 Number 
submitted 

Rejected Closed Referred to 
Assessment 
Panel  

In 
process 

Complaints 
by the public 

11 NA 9 2 - 

Complaints 
made by 
staff 

3 NA 2 1 - 

Complaints 
by 
Councillors 

36 10 14 9 3 

Total 50 10 25 12 3 

Title Update on Complaints 2020 - 2021 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Victoria Statham, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason Not Applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to note the report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not Applicable 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

  

1.3 Of the 12 complaints referred to Assessment Panel these can be broken 
down to: 

 

 Investigation No further action Assessment 
Panel 
scheduled 

Complaint by 
public 

1 1 0 

Complaints made 
by staff 

1 0 0 

Complaints by 
Councillors 

1 7 1 

 

1.4 As
[...]
ocial media account Investigation 

3.    Comments made at a Council meeting about the political 
persuasion of the complainant in relation to their position 
on a Committee.  

Assessment Panel - NFA 

4.    Social media post about the complainant’s political party.  Assessment Panel - NFA 

5.    Comments about the complainant at a Council meeting. Assessment Panel - NFA 

6.    Conduct at a Council meeting Assessment Panel - NFA 

7.    Conduct at a Committee meeting  Assessment Panel – NFA 

8.    ‘Liking’ a Tweet which made comments about the 
complainant 

Assessment Panel - NFA 

9.    Comments on Facebook  Assessment Panel - NFA 

10.    Alleged breach of Data Protection Act Investigation 

11.    Comments on Facebook  Assessment Panel – NFA 

12.    Comments on social media  Assessment Panel scheduled 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Ex Standards Minutes 20210929
	Minutes


	4 Update on complaints relating to the Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 Arrangementsfordealingwithcomplaints
	Appendix 2 - Complaints - rejected or closed
	Appendix 3 - Complaints referred to Panel




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
20 October 2021 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

I.J. Beardsmore 

J.R. Boughtflower 

R.D. Dunn 

K.M. Grant 

S.C. Mooney 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

 

 

481   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Attewell. 
 

482   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 28 July 2021 and the 
extraordinary meeting held on 29 September 2021 were agreed. 
 

483   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

484   Update on complaints relating to the Code of Conduct  
 

The report outlined the complaints that had been received between January 
2020 and October 2021.  Where complaints had been determined, the 
outcome of these were also reported. 
 
It was confirmed that assessment panels were held in private, with 
investigation panels generally being held in public, depending on the subject 
of the complaint. 
 
The members’ code of conduct and the complaints processes were reviewed 
at appropriate intervals.  The process for persistent and vexatious 
complainants was contained in a separate Council policy. 
 
There was discussion about the upcoming standards training for councillors.  
The committee requested that there be a specific section on the use of social 
media, in particular responding to multiple or persistently challenging 
individuals. 



 
Standards Committee, 20 October 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The committee noted that complaints were taking some time to be considered 
which was due to the high number that were being received.  The committee 
requested that the date complaints were received, determined, and by who be 
included in future reports.  It also requested that the origin of political 
complaints be reported, subject to smaller groups sharing a category. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 


